Cheryl L. Bowman
Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio
Michael G. Jones
Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia
Simulated Tip Rub Testing of Low-Density
Metal Foam
NASA/TM—2009-215818
December 2009

values that must be applied with caution, as discussed in the previous section. The panels available for
making rub samples had different initial thicknesses. This difference in sample thickness was considered
to be an insignificant factor in the rub testing.
TABLE I.—FOAM SAMPLES USED IN RUB TESTING
[Alloys used were FeCrAlY (FEC), Haynes 25 (HAY), and stainless steel (SS314 or SS316).
Cell size (cells per inch) and relative density values are as provided by manufacturer.]
Alloy/ID Cell per inch,
cpi
Panel relative density,
percent
Thickness,
mm
HAY-80-E 80 4.6 12.7
HAY-80-G 80 6.4 25.4
HAY-100-F 100 6.5 12.7
SS316-60-B(r) 60 5.3 12.7
SS314-80-C(r) 80 4.0 8.9
SS316-80-D 80 5.3 6.4
SS316-120-H 120 5.2 6.1
FEC-60-607xviii 60 4.7 12.5
FEC-60-B 60 5.3 10.2
FEC-60-607Axvi 60 9.7 12.5
FEC-80-C 80 2.9 6.6
FEC-80-D(r) 80 4.0 8.9
FEC-80-607Bxv 80 4.8 12.5
FEC-80-E 80 5.5 25.4
FEC-80-607Di 80 10.0 12.5
FEC-120-807Div 120 4.7 12.5
NASA/TM—2009-215818 4
Tip Rub Experimental Procedures
The tip rub test was performed on an apparatus designed to simulate the rubbing of blade tips against
the surrounding wall material (Ref. 4). The features of this test rig included